Excess of insurance proceeds over net book value   19,663   -
   43,458   -

6.   EARNINGS/(LOSS) PER STOCK UNIT
   The earnings per stock unit calculations are based on the net profit/(loss) before and after extra-
   ordinary items (note 5) and 1,437,028 ordinary stock units in issue at the end of both years.

   The Group

7.  FIXED ASSETS   Equipment,
   Fixtures &   Capital
   Freehold   Theatre   Other   Leasehold   Motor   Work-in
   Land   Buildings   Buildings   Buildings   Vehicle   Progress   Total

   $'000   $'000   $'000   $'000   $'000   $'000   $'000
Cost or Valuation -
   At 1 July 1996   3,871   2,724   34,690   4,178   48,276   576   94,315
   Additions   -   1,974   -   -   1,282   110,849   114,105
   Disposals   ( 115)   (1,696)   -   -   ( 8,270)   -   (10,081)
   Transfers CWIP/
   investment
   property   (1,224)   59,069   (33,507)   -   51,780   (110,849)   (34,731)
   At 30 June 1997   2,532   62,071   1,183   4,178   93,068   576   163,608

Depreciation -
   At 1 July 1996   -   317   16,499   1,860   15,467   -   34,143
   Charge for the year   -   73   28   418   4,219   -   4,738
   Relieved on
   disposals/transfers   -   (139)   (16,390)   -   (3,401)   -   19,930
   At 30 June 1996   -   251   137   2,278   16,285   -   18,951

Net Book Value -
   30 June 1997   2,532   61,820   1,046   1,900   76,783   576   144,657
   30 June 1996   3,871   2,407   18,191   2,318   32,809   576   60,172

   The Company

   Equipment,
   Fixtures &   Capital
   Freehold   Theatre   Other   Leasehold   Motor   Work-in
   Land   Buildings   Buildings   Buildings   Vehicles   Progress   Total

   $'000   $'000   $'000   $'000   $'000   $'000   $'000
Cost or Valuation -
   At 1 July 1996   2,837   452   34,690   4,178   29,217   576   71,950
   Additions   -   -   -   -   1,239   -   1,239
   Disposals   ( 115)   (  71)   -   -   (  160)   -   (  346)
   Transfers to
   investment properly   (1,224)   -   (33,507)   -   -   -   (34,731)
   At 30 June 1997   1,498   381   1,183   4,178   30,296   576   38,112

Depreciation -
   At 1 July 1996   -   45   16,499   1,860   9,719   -   28,123
   Charge for the year   -   12   28   418   3,138   -   3,596
   Relieved on
   disposals/transfers   -   (9)   (16,390)   -   (  132)   -   (16,531)
   At 30 June 1997   -   48   1,183   2,278   12,725   -   15,188

Net Book Value -
   30 June 1997   1,498   333   1,046   1,900   17,571   576   22,924
   30 June 1996   2,837   407   18,191   2,318   19,498   576   43,827

   (a) The group's fixed assets have been professionally revalued as follows:

   (i) On 30 June 1984 the freehold land of Harbour View Cinema Company Limited
   was revalued by Orville Grey and Associates.